
DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008) 

Kansas Department of Agriculture 
Division of Water Resources 

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET 

1. File Number: 

 50,509 
2. Status Change Date: 

 
3. Field Office: 

1 
4. GMD: 

0        

5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return 

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter 

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   67656 

New to system  Add Seq#   1  
 

GLACIAL HILLS AGRI SERVICES LLC 
1780 240TH ST 
HIAWATHA, KS 66434 

 

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID     
New to system  Add Seq#          
 
 

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   62981  

New to system  Add Seq#          
 
PRECISION FARMS 
2595 GOLDFINCH RD 
HIAWATHA, KS 66434 
 
*Please update WRIS 

7d.   Misc. Person ID          
New to system  Add Seq#          
 
      

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID   67656  
New to system  Add Seq#          
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form  
Agree   Yes    No 

 

7a. 
 

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No 

  Groundwater  Surface Water 

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN 

 STK  SED  DOM  CON 

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG 

 IND SIC: 0251   OTHER:        

10. Completion Date:  12/31/2024  11. Perfection Date:  12/31/2028  12. Exp Date:         

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:        Date Approved:        Date to Comply:        

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:        Date WLMD Installed:        

 Date Prepared:  11/10/2022 By: LHH 

 Date Entered: By: 

12/27/2022
KKopp

12/27/2022

1/3/2023
LMoody



 

File No. 50,509 15. Formation Code:  180 
Drainage Basin: SF Big Nemaha 
River 

County: BR Special Use:       Stream:       

16.  Points of Diversion 
 
MOD 
DEL PDIV 
ENT  Qualifier S T R   ID  ‘N ‘W 

17.  Rate and Quantity   MOD QTY 

 Authorized  Additional 

Rate 
gpm 

Quantity 
mgy 

Rate 
gpm 

Quantity 
mgy 

 
  Overlap PD Files 

MOD      88565      NE NW SE      2      2S      17E               2,374    1,396   (Geo-Ctr)     300      24.09       300        24.09         50,686 

ENT                        NE NW SE      2      2S      17E              2,623   1,422   (Batt 1 of 2)  

 ENT                         NE NW SE      2      2S      17E              2,124    1,370 (Batt 1 of 2)  

  

  

  

18. Storage:  Rate         NF Quantity         ac/ft Additional Rate         NF Additional Quantity         ac/ft 

19. Limitation:   mg/yr at   gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)         

Limitation:         af/yr at         gpm (        cfs) when combined with file number(s)        

20. Meter Required?   Yes    No To be installed by  12/31/2024    Date Acceptable Meter Installed         

21.  Place of Use 
  

 MOD 
 DEL 
 ENT PUSE S T R ID 

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg?  NO Overlap Files 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

       

 MOD  70240    2    2   17E             POULTRY FACILITY- NE SE     7b                  NO             NONE 

    

    

                                                                                                  

                                                                                                  

Comments:   

 

89178

89179

89180



 
 

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
Division of Water Resources 

 
M E M O R A N D U M 

 
TO: Files DATE: November 10, 2022 
 
FROM: Lloyd Hemphill                                                      RE:  Application, File No. 50,509 
    
  Glacial Hills Agri Services, LLC has filed the referenced application to appropriate 24.09 million 
gallons (73.93 acre-feet) of groundwater from a battery of two wells, at a rate of diversion of 300 gallons 
per minute for industrial use at a poultry facility located in the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter 
of Section 2, in Township 2 South, Range 17 East, Brown County.  The proposed geographic center is 
located in the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NE¼ NW¼ SE¼) of 
the same section.  This is within the drainage basin of the South Fork Big Nemaha River.  The proposed 
place of use is wholly owned by Precision Farms, LLC, and the application form has been signed by a 
representative of the applicant, stating they have access to the point of diversion.  This point of diversion 
overlaps pending application, File No. 50,686 (Irrigation Use), filed by Precision Farms, LLC.  There is no 
overlap in place of use.  There will be no limitation of quantity but File No. 50,686 will be limited to a rate of 
800 gallons per minute with this file to meet the requirements for a battery of wells. 
 

The applicant identified one domestic well owner within one-half (½) mile of the proposed point of 
diversion, per K.A.R. 5-3-4.  Shortly after the application was filed, two additional parties (either 
representatives or customers of Public Wholesale Water Supply District #27) contacted DWR and 
requested that they be added to the notice list.  PWWSD #27 owns wells (File No. 47,392) approximately 
3/4 mile west of the proposed point of diversion.  Three notification letters were sent to the domestic well 
owner, PWWSD #27, and a concerned customer of the District on September 23, 2022.  On September 
30, 2022 and October 7, 2022 an unknown party posted a public notice regarding the project in the 
Hiawatha World newspaper.  Numerous calls, letters, and e-mails were received with concerns about the 
project.  All of these correspondences and subsequent responses have been documented in the file.  
Most of these concerned citizens noted the proximity of the proposed wells to the existing public water 
supply wells.  The various concerns generally included over-appropriation of the water supply or changes 
to the water table; deterioration of water quality by introduction of nitrates or other contaminants; 
increased nitrate content due to increased usage of water; general negative impacts of a chicken facility to 
a rural water supply; and unreasonable impacts to public interest.  Response letters were sent to all the 
concerned parties advising them that the proposed appropriation would be reviewed to make sure that it 
meets all applicable laws under the Kansas Water Appropriation Act.  Safe yield and well spacing will be 
discussed later in this memo.  Where appropriate, the concerned parties were advised that the 
establishment and operation of the poultry facility would be under the regulation of KDHE and separate 
permitting and review would likely be required.  Additionally, KDA-DWR is not aware of a current nitrate 
problem that will be exacerbated by the proposed appropriation of water but, per KSA 82a-711, all 
applications shall be approved by the Chief Engineer unless the proposed use of water will impair existing 
water rights or prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest, including the unreasonable 
deterioration of the water quality at the water user’s point of diversion beyond a reasonable economic limit.   

 
Although not directly related to the proposed appropriation, it was noted during this review that the 

poultry facility is located topographically downgradient of the proposed wells and on a completely different 
local drainage area than the PWWSD #27 wells.  Therefore, direct surface water runoff from the facility will 
not be a potential source of contamination to the public water supply wells.  In addition, this risk of 
contamination will be mitigated by KDHE permitting. 

 
 
 
 
 



Glacial Hills Agri Services, LLC. 
Application, File No. 50,509 - Memorandum 
Page 2 

 
Per K.A.R 5-4-4, the required well spacing for this aquifer (glacial deposits) is 1,320 feet from other 

non-domestic wells and 660 feet from domestic wells to prevent direct impairment.  The nearest non-
domestic point of diversion (File No. 50,151-IRR) is located approximately 3,439 away and the nearest 
domestic well is located at least 2,000 feet away (Paternoster).  Therefore, the proposed wells meet well 
spacing criteria.  The nearest PWWSD #27 well is located 3,646 feet away.  The proposed spacing from 
existing wells is significantly greater than several other recent approvals in the same area.  There are four 
existing well batteries used for irrigation in the section to the north (in the same aquifer source).  The 
geographic centers are located 1,320 to 1,500 ft apart.  The proposed well spacing meets K.A.R. 5-4-4 
and no information has been provided to indicate that this application would result in impairment of any 
senior water rights.     

 
Test hole logs were submitted with this application, which show a mixture of clay, sand, and gravel 

sporadically distributed throughout the subsurface, which is typical of glacial drift deposits.  Depths to 
groundwater and saturated thicknesses are also highly variable over short lateral distances, contributing 
to a complex, heterogeneous aquifer.  The log for this location shows 25 feet of silty clay at the surface 
underlain by 53 feet of sand.  The sand contains layers of varying coarseness and a few clay layers, 
especially in the upper portion.  Some gravel is shown along with the sand in deeper depths.  This 
coarser layer is likely the primary producing zone of the aquifer.  Underlying the sand is 27 feet of silty 
clay.  Bedrock consisting of sandstone, shale, and limestone was reached at a depth of 105 feet.  The 
test hole log reported a static water level of 14 feet depth, with a question mark noted.  If this static water 
level is accurate, the water level is above the top of the sand unit suggesting the aquifer may be under 
confining conditions, however many nearby well logs show some unsaturated sand which would suggest 
unconfined conditions.  The safe yield of this aquifer will be analyzed with the best information available 
using the method described by K.A.R. 5-3-11 (unconfined aquifers). 

 
Safe yield is determined by the extent of the unconfined aquifer (glacial deposits) within a two-mile 

circle radius of the point of diversion, which establishes the area of consideration.  The aquifer extent was 
determined based on a review of hydrologic data consistent with the method used for senior water rights 
in the area.  Well logs for numerous wells and testholes in the area were used to draw cross-sections and 
determine the aquifer saturated thickness.  The well logs show that the sand and gravel deposits do not 
extend to the northern margin of the project area or are relatively thin.   Therefore, for this application, the 
area of consideration was determined by excluding the northern portion of the two-mile circle where 
saturated sand and gravel deposits were less than 12 feet in thickness.  A test hole log provided with the 
application shows a saturated sand thickness of 63 feet near the proposed point of diversion.  The 
saturated sand thickness reaches 75 to 93 feet in the western portion of the two-mile circle (in the vicinity 
of the PWWSD #27 wells and a few irrigation wells).  The safe yield area of consideration was 7,247 
acres, potential recharge is 5.2 inches, 100% of recharge is available for appropriation, and safe yield 
was determined to be 3,140 acre-feet.  Existing water rights have appropriated 1,764 acre-feet, providing 
a difference of 1,376 acre-feet available for appropriation.  The application requesting 73.93 acre-feet 
complies with safe yield. 
 

The requested quantity of water of 24.09 million gallons was based on providing an adequate 
supply of water for 150,000 chickens.  The applicant provided an estimate for water, as follows: 150,000 
chickens x 44 gallons per 100 birds per day x 365 days = 24.09 million gallons.  Drinking water accounts 
for 9 gallons per day and the remaining 35 gallons per day is for cooling and cleaning.  This quantity is 
reasonable per K.A.R. 5-3-22.   

 
In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water 

user to install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents 
may read at any time.  Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R. 
5-1-12.  If any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water pumped under this permit, a check 
valve will also need to be installed.  

 



Based on the above discussion, reduced well spacing and safe yield criteria are met, approval will 
provide a reasonable quantity of water for the facility, and approval of the application will not impair senior 
water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest, it is recommended that the 
referenced application be approved.  
 
 
 

   Lloyd Hemphill 
   Environmental Scientist 
   Topeka Field Office 



Safe Yield Report Sheet 

Water Right- A5068600 

Point of Diversion in 02-02S-17E 

Footages from SE corner- 2,374 feet North 1,396 feet West 

 

  



Analysis Results 

The selected PD is in an area OPEN to new appropriations. 
The safe yield based on the variables listed below is 3,140.46 AF. 
Total prior appropriations in the circle is 1,921.00 AF – 157 AF = 1,764 AF       [before File Nos. 50,509 & 50,686] 
Total quantity of water available for appropriation is 1,219.46 AF + 157 AF = 1,376.46 AF         [before File Nos. 50,509 & 50,686] 
There is sufficient water available for appropriation to cover Application, File Nos. 50,509 & 50,686 which propose 73.93 AF and 157 AF, respectively. 
 

Safe Yield Variables 

The area used for the analysis is set at 7,247 acres. 
The potential annual recharge at the circle center is estimated to be 5.2 inches. 
The percent of recharge available for appropriation is 100%. 
 
Authorized Quantity values are as of 24-OCT-2022 and are based on Appropriated and Vested ground water right and possible stream nodes for GMD #2.  Domestic, Term and 
Temporary water rights have been excluded. 
There are 10 water rights and 29 points of diversion within the circle. 
 

File Number Use ST SR Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Qind Auth Quant Add Quant  Tot Acres Net Acres 
A     46708 00 IRR NK G  SW SW NW 2890 5247 03 02 17E 12 WR 197.00 197.00  270.00 270.00 
A     46707 00 IRR NK G  NW NW SE 2598 2585 03 02 17E 3 WR 101.00 101.00  134.00 134.00 
Same IRR NK G  NE NW SE 2599 1993 03 02 17E 4 WR      
Same IRR NK G  NW NW SE 2599 2289 03 02 17E 7 WR      
A     47382 00 IRR LR G  SE SE NW 2700 3208 35 01 17E 13 WR 160.00 160.00  400.00 400.00 
Same IRR LR G  SW SE NW 2671 3802 35 01 17E 14 WR      
Same IRR LR G  SW SE NW 2682 3548 35 01 17E 16 WR      
Same IRR LR G  SW SE NW 2674 3634 35 01 17E 17 WR      
A     47383 00 IRR NK G  SW NW SE 1697 2627 35 01 17E 9 WR 76.00 76.00  320.00 320.00 
Same IRR NK G  SW NW SE 1851 2633 35 01 17E 10 WR      
Same IRR NK G  SW NW SE 1542 2621 35 01 17E 11 WR      
A     47392 00 MUN LO G  NW NW SW 2344 5135 02 02 17E 3 WR 620.00 620.00    
Same MUN LO G  NW NW SW 2441 5189 02 02 17E 4 WR      
Same MUN LO G  NW NW SW 2217 5191 02 02 17E 5 WR      
Same MUN LO G  NW NW SW 2328 5043 02 02 17E 6 WR      
A     48616 00 IRR LR G  SW SW NW 2718 5253 35 01 17E 1 WR 400.00 240.00  400.00 0.00 
A     50150 00 IRR HK G  NE SW SW 1080 4081 35 01 17E 18 WR 50.00 50.00  400.00 400.00 
Same IRR HK G  NW SE SW 830 3912 35 01 17E 19 WR      
Same IRR HK G  SW NE SW 1330 3950 35 01 17E 20 WR      
Same IRR HK G  SE NW SW 1330 4250 35 01 17E 24 WR      
Same IRR HK G  NE SW SW 830 4212 35 01 17E 25 WR      
A     50151 00 IRR HK G  SE SE SW 243 2880 35 01 17E 21 WR 160.00 160.00  400.00 0.00 
Same IRR HK G  SE SE SW 35 2660 35 01 17E 22 WR      
Same IRR HK G  SE SE SW 450 2660 35 01 17E 23 WR      



File Number Use ST SR Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Qind Auth Quant Add Quant  Tot Acres Net Acres 
Same IRR HK G  SE SE SW 450 3100 35 01 17E 26 WR      
Same IRR HK G  SE SE SW 35 3100 35 01 17E 27 WR      
A     50162 00 IRR LO G  SW NW SE 1697 2627 35 01 17E 9 WR 160.00 160.00  320.00 0.00 
Same IRR LO G  SW NW SE 1851 2633 35 01 17E 10 WR      
Same IRR LO G  SW NW SE 1542 2621 35 01 17E 11 WR      
A     50509 00 IND AY G  NE NW SE 2374 1396 02 02 17E 7 WR 100.00 100.00    
Same IND AY G  NE NW SE 2124 1370 02 02 17E 8 WR      
Same IND AY G  NE NW SE 2623 1422 02 02 17E 9 WR      
A     50686 00 IRR AY G  NE NW SE 2374 1396 02 02 17E 7 WR 157.00 157.00  157.00 157.00 
Same IRR AY G  NE NW SE 2124 1370 02 02 17E 8 WR      
Same IRR AY G  NE NW SE 2623 1422 02 02 17E 9 WR      
  

Limitations 

File Number Seq Num  Limitations 
A     48616 00 1  400 AF COM/W #47382                         * 400 AF – 160 AF = 240 AF - OK 
A     50162 00 1  800 GPM COM/W #47382                     *rate limitation 
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Sec 2 T2S-R17E

File No. 47,392
Municipal Use Wells
PWWSD #27

Proposed Battery of Two Wells
File Nos. 50,509 & 50,686

Noharts Creek Drainage Area

Roys Creek Drainage Area

Proposed Place of Use
File No. 50,509

GENERAL SITE MAP
APPLICATION FILE NO. 50,509

Map prepared by:  LHH/TFO 10/27/2022

Scale: 1:24,000

0 0.5 10.25 Mile












